• Current operating profit of €61 million, or 4.7%, versus €48 million, or 3.9% in 2014

• Net income of €32 million versus €30 million in 2014

• Net debt of €66 million, a gearing ratio of 13%

• Dividend to be proposed at the upcoming Shareholders' Meeting of €0,36 per share

March 02, 2016, Ancenis, France - The Manitou BF Board of Directors, which met today, approved the full-

year financial statements for 2015. Michel Denis, President & CEO stated: In 2015, the Manitou Group

strengthened its operating and financial performance. The recovery of business activity in continental Europe

offset the slowdown in the market for rental companies in the USA. Industrial flexibility was further

strengthened to adapt to market fluctuations. In 2015, the group continued the launch of new equipment

models, introduced new service offerings and improved its position in its markets.

Strengthened by these factors, the group achieved its results ahead of its planned roadmap.

While confirming its sales growth prospects of around 2% in 2016, the group expects an improved recurring

operating income of approximately 50 basis points."

  MHA CEP S&S Total MHA CEP S&S Total

In millions of € 2014* 2014* 2014* 2014* 2015 2015 2015 2015 % Change

Sales 799.8 239.9 206.8 1,246.5 826.8 239.8 220.5 1 287.2 +3%

Sales margin 97.5 41.9 44.5 184.0 118.1 33.8 51.2 203.1 +10%

Sales / Margin % 12.2% 17.5% 21.5% 14.8% 14.3% 14.1% 23.2% 15.8%

Recurring OI 20.4 16.8 11.0 48.3 43.9 4.4 12.2 60.5 +25%

Recurring OI as a % of sales 2.6% 7.0% 5.3% 3.9% 5.3% 1.8% 5.6% 4.7%

OI   18.1 17.0 10.8 46.0 40.9 4.3 12.0 57.1 +24%

Net income attributable to the Group n/a n/a n/a 30.4 n/a n/a n/a 32.3 +6%

Net debt

97.5

66.1 -32%

Shareholders’ Equity

456.3

495.0 +8%

% Gearing

21%

13%

Working capital   423   409 -3%

* Financial indicators for 2014 were restated for the retroactive application of IFRIC 21 and changes in the reporting of exchange gains and losses.

An audit is currently in process

 Business review by division

The Material Handling and Access Division (MHA) realized sales of €827 million in 2015 compared to €800

million in 2014, an increase of +3% (also +3% at constant scope and exchange rates). The year was

highlighted by a sharp improvement in profitability based on the management of its operating chain and

costs. The division closed the period with recurring operating income of €43.9 million or 5.3% of sales, an